Appendix 3

CANADA-CHILE FREE TRADE AGREEMENT
Impact of 2002 Harmonized System Amendments
ANNEX D-01 TARIFE ITEMS FOR CANADA-CHILE FREE TRADE AGREEMENT
Technical Rectifications

1. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
1901.10.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 1901.10.31 and add tariff item
1901.10.20, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

1901.10.aa 1901.10.20 1901.1010 Containing over 10 per cent by weight of milk solids

2. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
1901.90.aa, in the column “Canada”, add tariff items 1901.90.51, 1901.90.52,
1901.90.53, 1901.90.54 and 1901.90.59; in the column “Chile”, delete tariff item
1901.9010 and add tariff items 1901.9011 and 1901.9019, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

1901.90.aa 1901.90.31 1901.9011 Dairy preparations containing over 10 per cent by weight
1901.90.32 1901.9019 of milk solids

1901.90.33
1901.90.34
1901.90.39
1901.90.51
1901.90.52
1901.90.53
1901.90.54
1901.90.59

3. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
2106.90.cc, in the column “Chile”, delete tariff item 2106.9040 and add tariff items
2106.9041 and 2106.9049, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
2106.90.cc 2106.90.92 2106.9041 Of mixtures of fruit or vegetable juices
21069049

4. In the Tariff ltems for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
2202.90.cc, in the column “Chile”, delete tariff item 2202.9030 and add tariff items

ANNEX D-01-1



2202.9031 and 2202.9032, as follows:
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TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
2202.90.cc 2202.90.41 2202.9031 Beverages containing milk
2202.90.42 2202.9032
2202.90.43
2202.90.49

5. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
2401.20.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 2401.20.11 and add tariff item
2401.20.10, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

2401.20.aa 2401.20.10 2401.2010 Wrapper tobacco, partly or wholly stemmed/stripped

6. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, delete tariff item
4105.19.aa, “Wet blue”, and replace with tariff item 4105.10.aa, “Wet blue”, and the
respective tariff items for columns “Canada” and “Chile”, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
4105.10.aa 4105.10.21 4105.1010 Wet blue
4105.10.29

7. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, delete tariff item
4106.19.aa, “Wet blue”, and 4107.10.aa, “Wet blue”, and replace respectively with tariff
item 4106.21.aa, “Wet blue”, and 4106.31.aa, “Wet blue”, and the respective tariff
items for columns “Canada” and “Chile”, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
4106.21.aa 4106.21.21 4106.2110 Wet blue

4106.21.29
4106.31.aa 4106.31.10 4106.3110 Wet blue
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8. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
5407.61.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 5407.61.10 and add tariff items
5407.61.11 and 5407.61.19; in the column “Chile”, delete tariff item 5407.61.10 and
add tariff items 5407.61.11, 5407.6112, 5407.6113 and 5407.61.14, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
5407.61.aa 5407.61.11 5407.6111 Wholly of polyester, of single yarns measuring not less
5407.61.19 5407.6112 than 75 decitex but not more than 80 decitex, having 24
5407.6113 filaments per yarn and with a twist of 900 or more turns
5407.6114 per metre

9. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
5408.22.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 5408.22.10 and add tariff items
5408.22.11, 5408.22.21 and 5408.22.29; in the column “Chile”, delete tariff item
5408.22.10 and add tariff items 5408.22.11, 5408.22.12 and 5408.22.13 as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
5408.22.aa 5408.22.11 5408.2211 Of cuprammonium rayon

5408.22.21 5408.2212

5408.22.29 5408.2213

10. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
5408.24.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 5408.24.10 and add tariff items
5408.24.11 and 5408.24.19, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
5408.24.aa 5408.24.11 5408.2410 Of cuprammonium rayon
5408.24.19

11. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
5903.10.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 5903.10.20 and add tariff items
5903.10.21 and 5903.10.29, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
5903.10.aa 5903.10.21 5903.1011 Of man-made fibres
5903.10.29 5903.1091
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12. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
5903.20.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 5903.20.20 and add tariff items
5903.20.21, 5903.20.22, 5903.20.23 and 5903.20.29, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
5903.20.aa 5903.20.21 5903.2011 Of man-made fibres

5903.20.22 5903.2091

5903.20.23

5903.20.29

13. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
5903.90.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 5903.90.20 and add tariff items
5903.90.21 and 5903.90.29, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
5903.90.aa 5903.90.21 5903.9011 Of man-made fibres
5903.90.29 5903.9091

14. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
5906.99.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 5906.99.20 and add tariff items
5906.99.21, 5906.99.22 and 5906.99.29, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
5906.99.aa 5906.99.21 5906.9910 Of man-made fibres

5906.99.22

5906.99.29

15. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
5907.00.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 5907.00.13 and add tariff items
5907.00.12 and 5907.00.19, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
5907.00.aa 5907.00.12 5907.0011 Of man-made fibres
5907.00.19 5907.0091
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16. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Adgreement, delete tariff item
6002.92.aa, “Circular knit, wholly of cotton yarns exceeding 100 metric number per
single yarn”, and replace with tariff items 6006.21.aa, 6006.22.aa, 6006.23.aa and
6006.24.aa, “Circular knit, wholly of cotton yarns exceeding 100 metric number per
single yarn”, and the respective tariff items for columns “Canada” and “Chile”, as
follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

6006.21.aa 6006.21.10 6006.2110 Circular knit, wholly of cotton yarns exceeding 100 metric
number per single yarn

6006.22.aa 6006.22.10 6006.2210 Circular knit, wholly of cotton yarns exceeding 100 metric
number per single yarn

6006.23.aa 6006.23.20 6006.2310 Circular knit, wholly of cotton yarns exceeding 100 metric
number per single yarn

6006.24.aa 6006.24.10 6006.2410 Circular knit, wholly of cotton yarns exceeding 100 metric
number per single yarn

17. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
6103.19.aa, in the column “Chile”, delete tariff item 6103.1920 and add tariff item
6103.1990, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

6103.19.aa 6103.19.90 6103.1990 Of textile materials other than artificial fibres or cotton

18. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
6104.39.aa, in the column “Chile”, delete tariff item 6104.3910 and add tariff item
6104.3990, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

6104.39.aa 6104.39.90 6104.3990 Of other than artificial fibres

19. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
6104.59.aa, in the column “Chile”, delete tariff item 6104.5910 and add tariff item
6104.5990, as follows:
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TARIFF ITEM

CANADA

CHILE

DESCRIPTION

6104.59.aa

6104.59.90

6104.5990

Of other than artificial fibres

20. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
6403.19.bb, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 6403.19.10 and add tariff item
6403.19.90; for tariff item 6403.19.cc, in the column “Chile”, delete tariff item
6403.19.30 and add tariff item 6403.19.90, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

6403.19.aa 6403.19.20 6403.1910 Sports footwear with leather uppers, for riding, golf, hiking,
climbing, curling, bowling, skating or training

6403.19.bb 6403.19.90 6403.1920 Sports footwear with leather uppers, for soccer, other
football or baseball

6403.19.cc 6403.19.90 6403.1990 Sports footwear with leather uppers, other

21. In the Tariff ltems for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
6404.19.bb, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 6404.19.10 and add tariff item
6404.19.30, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
6404.19.aa 6404.19.90 6404.1910 Shoes or sandals with plastic soles and canvas uppers
6404.19.bb 6404.19.30 6404.1920 Shoes or sandals with rubber soles and canvas uppers

22. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
7304.41.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 7304.41.10 and add tariff items
7304.41.11 and 7304.41.19, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
7304.41.aa 7304.41.11 7304.4110 Of an external diameter of less than 19 mm
7304.41.19
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23. In the Tariff ltems for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
7321.11.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 7321.11.19 and add tariff item
7321.11.10, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

7321.11.aa 7321.11.10 7321.1120 Stoves or ranges (other than portable)

24. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
7321.90.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 7321.90.51 and add tariff items
7321.90.21; for tariff item 7321.90.bb, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item
7321.90.52 and add tariff item 7321.90.22; for tariff item 7321.90.cc, in the column
“Canada”, delete tariff item 7321.90.53 and add tariff item 7321.90.23, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
Parts:
Of stoves or ranges (other than portable):
7321.90.aa 7321.90.21 7321.9010 Cooking chambers, whether or not
assembled
7321.90.bb 7321.90.22 7321.9020 Top surface panels with or without

burners or control

7321.90.cc 7321.90.23 7621.9030 Door assemblies, incorporating more
than one of the following: inner panel,
outer panel, window, insulation

25. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
7404.00.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 7404.00.11 and 7404.00.21
and add tariff items 7404.00.10 and 7404.00.20; in the column “Chile”, delete tariff
items 7404.00.10 and add tariff items 7404.00.11, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

7404.00.aa 7404.00.10 7404.0011 Spent anodes; waste and scrap with a copper content of
7404.00.20 less than 94 percent by weight
7404.00.91

26. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
7407.10.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 7407.10.13 and 7407.10.22
and add tariff items 7407.10.11 and 7407.10.12, as follows:
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TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
7407.10.aa 7407.10.11 7407.1010 Hollow profiles
7407.10.12

27. In the Tariff ltems for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item

7407.21.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 7407.21.13 and 7407.21.22
and add tariff items 7407.21.21 and 7407.21.22, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
7407.21.aa 7407.21.21 7407.2110 Hollow profiles
7407.21.22

28. In the Tariff ltems for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item

7407.22.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 7407.22.14 and 7407.22.22
and add tariff items 7407.22.11 and 7407.22.12, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
7407.22.aa 7407.22.11 7407.2210 Hollow profiles
7407.22.12

29. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item

7407.29.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 7407.29.13 and 7407.29.22
and add tariff items 7407.29.11 and 7407.29.12, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
7407.29.aa 7407.29.11 7407.2910 Hollow profiles
7407.29.12

30. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
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TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

7506.10.aa 7506.10.10 7506.1010 Foil, not exceeding 0.15 mm in thickness

31. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
7506.20.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 7506.20.92 and add tariff item
7506.20.10, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

7506.20.aa 7506.20.10 7506.2010 Foil, not exceeding 0.15 mm in thickness

32. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, delete tariff item
8102.92.aa, “Bars and rods”, and replace with tariff item 8102.95.aa, “Bars and rods”,
and the respective tariff items for columns “Canada” and “Chile”, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8102.95.aa 8102.95.10 8102.9510 Bars and rods

33. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8406.90.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8406.90.32 and add tariff items
8406.90.33 and 8406.90.34; for tariff item 8406.90.bb, in the column “Canada”,
delete tariff items 8406.90.24 and 8406.90.34 and add tariff items 8406.90.23,
8406.90.36 and 8406.90.37; for tariff item 8406.90.cc, in the column “Canada”, add
tariff item 8406.90.32, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8406.90.aa 8406.90.22 8406.9010 Rotors, finished for final assembly
8406.90.33
8406.90.34

8406.90.bb 8406.90.23 8406.9020 Blades, rotating or stationary
8406.90.36
8406.90.37

8406.90.cc 8406.90.21 8406.9030 Rotors, not further advanced than cleaned or machined for
8406.90.31 removal of fins, gates, sprues, and risers, or to permit
8406.90.32 location in finishing machinery
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34. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8413.30.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8413.30.10 and add tariff item
8413.30.00, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8413.30.aa 8413.30.00 8413.3010 Fuel pumps for internal combustion piston engines

35. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8414.90.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8414.90.21 and 8414.90.51
and add tariff item 8414.90.10, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8414.90.aa 8414.90.10 8414.9010 Stators and rotors of goods of subheading 8414.30

36. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8415.90.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8415.90.31 and 8415.90.41
and add tariff item 8415.90.22, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
8415.90.aa 8415.90.11 8415.9010 Chassis, chassis bases and outer cabinets
8415.90.21
8415.90.22

37. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8418.99.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8418.99.11, 8418.99.21,
8418.99.31, 8418.99.41 and 8418.99.51 and add tariff item 8418.99.10, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8418.99.aa 8418.99.10 8418.9910 Door assemblies incorporating more than one of the
following: inner panel; outer panel; insulation; hinges;
handles
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38. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8421.91.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8421.91.11 and add tariff item
421.91.10; for tariff item 8421.91.bb, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item
8421.91.12 and add tariff item 8421.91.20, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8421.91.aa 8421.91.10 8421.9110 Drying chambers for the goods of subheading 8421.12
and other parts of clothes-dryers incorporating drying
chambers

8421.91.bb 8421.91.20 8421.9120 Furniture designed to receive the goods of subheading
8421.12

39. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8422.90.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8422.90.11 and 8422.90.22
and add tariff item 8422.90.10; for tariff item 8422.90.bb, in the column “Canada”,
delete tariff items 8422.90.12 and 8422.90.23 and add tariff item 8422.90.20, as
follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8422.90.aa 8422.90.10 8422.9010 Water containment chambers for the goods of subheading
8422.11 and other parts of dishwashing machines of the
household type incorporating water containment chambers

8422.90.bb 8422.90.20 8422.9010 Door assemblies for the goods of subheading 8422.11

40. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8425.39.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8425.39.10 and add tariff item
8425.39.00,as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8425.39.aa 8425.39.00 8425.3910 Automotive winches

41. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8427.10.aa, in the column “Chile”, delete tariff item 8427.1010 and add tariff items
8427.1011 and 8427.1012, as follows:
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TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
8427.10.aa 8427.10.10 8427.1011 Rider-type, counterbalanced fork-lift trucks
8427.1012

42. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8427.20.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8427.20.10 and add tariff items
8427.20.11 and 8427.20.19; in the column “Chile”, delete tariff item 8427.20.10 and
add tariff items 8427.20.11, 8427.2012, 8427.2013, 8427.2014, 8427.2015 and
8427.20.16, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8427.20.aa 8427.20.11

8427.20.19

8427.2011
8427.2012
8427.2013
8427.2014
8427.2015
8427.2016

Rider-type, counterbalanced fork-lift trucks

43. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8431.10.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8431.10.10 and 8431.10.20
and add tariff item 8431.10.00, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8431.10.aa 8431.10.00 8431.1010 Parts used with machinery of heading 84.25

44, In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8450.90.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8450.90.11, 8450.90.21,
8450.90.31 and 8450.90.41 and add tariff item 8450.90.10; for tariff item 8450.90.bb,
in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8450.90.12, 8450.90.22, 8450.90.32 and
8450.90.42 and add tariff item 8450.90.20, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
8450.90.aa 8450.90.10 8450.9010 Tubs and tub assemblies
8450.90.bb 8450.90.20 8450.9020 Furniture designed to receive the goods of subheading

8450.11 through 8450.20
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45, In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8451.90.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8451.90.11, 8451.90.21 and
8451.90.31 and add tariff item 8451.90.10; for tariff item 8451.90.bb, in the column
“Canada”, delete tariff items 8451.90.12, 8451.90.22 and 8451.90.32 and add tariff
item 8451.90.20, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8451.90.aa 8451.90.10 8451.9010 Drying chambers for the goods of subheading 8451.21 or
8451.29 and other parts of drying machines incorporating
drying chambers

8451.90.bb 8451.90.20 8451.9020 Furniture designed to receive the goods of subheading
8451.21 or 8451.29

46. In the Tariff ltems for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8460.90.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8460.90.11 and 8460.90.91
and add tariff item 8460.90.10, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
8460.90.aa 8460.90.10 8460.9011 Numerically controlled
8460.9091

47. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, delete tariff item
8461.10.aa, “Numerically controlled”.

48. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8461.20.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8461.20.11 and 8461.20.21
and add tariff item 8461.20.10, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8461.20.aa 8461.20.10 8461.2010 Numerically controlled

49. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8461.50.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8461.50.10 and add tariff items
8461.50.11 and 8461.50.19, as follows:
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TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
8461.50.aa 8461.50.11 8461.5010 Numerically controlled
8461.50.19

50. In the Tariff ltems for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8461.90.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8461.90.11 and 8451.90.91
and add tariff item 8461.90.10, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8461.90.aa 8461.90.10 8461.9010 Numerically controlled

51. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8462.99.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8462.99.10 and add tariff items
8462.99.11 and 8462.99.19, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
8462.99.aa 8462.99.11 8462.99.10 Numerically controlled
8462.99.19

52. In the Tariff Iltems for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8466.93.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8466.93.11 and 8466.93.91
and add tariff item 8466.93.10, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8466.93.aa 8466.93.10 8466.9310 Bed, base, table, head, tail, saddle, cradle, cross slide,
column, arm, saw arm, wheelhead, tailstock, headstock,
ram, frame, work-arbor support, and C-frame castings,

weldments or fabrications

53. In the Tariff ltems for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8466.94.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8466.94.11 and 8466.94.91
and add tariff item 8466.94.10, as follows:

ANNEX D-01-14



Appendix 3

TARIFF ITEM

CANADA

CHILE

DESCRIPTION

8466.94.aa

8466.94.10

8466.9410

Bed, base, table, column, cradle, frame, bolster, crown,
slide, rod, tailstock and headstock castings, weldments or
fabrications

54. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8473.10.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8473.10.91 and add tariff item
8473.10.11; for tariff item 8473.10.bb, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items
8473.10.92 and 8473.10.93 and add tariff item 8473.10.12, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
8473.10.aa 8473.10.11 8473.1010 Parts for word processing machines of heading 84.69
8473.10.bb 8473.10.12 8473.1020 Parts of other machines of heading 84.69

55. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8473.30.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8473.30.21 and 8473.30.22
and add tariff item 8473.30.20; for tariff item 8473.30.bb, in the column “Canada”,
delete tariff item 8473.30.23 and add tariff item 8473.30.30, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8473.30.aa 8473.30.20 8473.3010 Printed circuit assemblies

8473.30.bb 8473.30.30 8473.3020 Parts and accessories, including face plates and lock
latches, of printed circuit assemblies

8473.30.cc 8473.30.10 8473.3030 Other parts for printers of subheading 8471.60, specified
in Note 3 of Chapter 84

56. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8477.90.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8477.90.11 and 8477.90.21
and add tariff item 8477.90.10; for tariff item 8477.90.bb, in the column “Canada”,
delete tariff items 8477.90.12 and 8477.90.22 and add tariff item 8477.90.20; for tariff
item 8477.90.cc, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8477.90.13 and
8477.90.23 and add tariff item 8477.90.30, as follows:
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TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8477.90.aa 8477.90.10 8477.9010 Base, bed, platen, clamp cylinder, ram and injection
castings, weldments, and fabrications

8477.90.bb 8477.90.20 8477.9020 Barrel screws

8477.90.cc 8477.90.30 8477.9030 Hydraulic assemblies incorporating more than one of the

following: manifold, valves, pump, oil cooler

57. In the Tariff ltems for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8479.89.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8479.89.91 and add tariff items
8479.89.41 and 8479.89.49, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
8479.89.aa 8479.89.41 8479.8930 Trash compactors
8479.89.49

58. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8479.90.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8479.90.61 and add tariff item
8479.90.11; for tariff item 8479.90.bb, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item
8479.90.62 and add tariff item 8479.90.12; for tariff item 8479.90.cc, in the column
“Canada”, delete tariff item 8479.90.63 and add tariff item 8479.90.13; for tariff item
8479.90.dd, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8479.90.64 and add tariff item
8479.90.14, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8479.90.aa 8479.90.11 8479.9010 Frame assemblies incorporating more than one of the
following: baseplate, side frames, power screws, front
plates

8479.90.bb 8479.90.12 8479.9020 Ram assemblies incorporating a ram wrapper and/or ram
cover

8479.90.cc 8479.90.13 8479.9030 Container assemblies incorporating more than one of the
following: container bottom, container wrapper, slide track,
container front

8479.90.dd 8479.90.14 8479.9040 Cabinet or cases

59. In the Tariff ltems for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8481.30.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8481.30.90 and add tariff item
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8481.30.00; in the column “Chile”, delete tariff item 8481.30.90 and add tariff item
8481.30.10, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8481.30.aa 8481.30.00 8481.3010 Check valves, for automotive use

60. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8481.80.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8481.80.99 and add tariff item
8481.80.00; in the column “Chile”, delete tariff item 8481.80.99 and add tariff item
8481.80.91, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8481.80.aa 8481.80.00 8481.8091 Valves, for automotive use

61. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8482.99.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8482.99.91 and add tariff item
8482.99.19, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
8482.99.aa 8482.99.11 8482.9910 Inner or outer rings or races
8482.99.19

62. In the Tariff ltems for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8483.10.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8483.10.10 and 8483.10.90
and add tariff item 8483.10.00; in the column “Chile” add tariff item 8483.10.20, as
follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
8483.10.aa 8483.10.00 8483.1010 Transmission shafts and cranks, for automotive use
8483.1020

63. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8483.60.aa, in the column “Chile” add tariff items 8483.6020 and 8483.6030, as
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follows:
TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
8483.60.aa 8483.60.90 8483.6010 Clutches and shaft couplings, for automotive use
8483.6020
8483.6030

64. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8503.00.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8503.00.11, 8503.00.12,
8503.00.13, 8503.00.14, 8503.00.15, 8503.00.16, 8503.00.16, 8503.00.17,
8503.00.18 and 8503.00.19 and add tariff item 8503.00.10, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8503.00.aa 8503.00.10 8503.0010 Stators and rotors for the goods of heading 85.01.

65. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8504.40.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8504.40.40 and add tariff item
8504.40.30; for tariff item 8504.40.bb, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item
8504.40.50 and add tariff item 8504.40.40, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8504.40.aa 8504.40.30 8504.4010 Power supplies for the automatic data processing
machines of heading 84.71

8504.40.bb 8504.40.40 8504.4020 Speed drive controllers for electric motors

66. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8504.90.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8504.90.12, 8504.90.13,
8504.90.14, 8504.90.15, 8504.90.16 and 8504.90.17 and add tariff item 8504.90.10;
for tariff item 8504.90.bb, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8504.90.80 and
add tariff item 8504.90.20, as follows:
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TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8504.90.aa 8504.90.10 8504.9010 Printed circuit assemblies for the goods of subheadings
8504.40 and 8504.90

8504.90.bb 8504.90.20 8504.9020 Other parts of power supplies for automatic data

processing machines of heading 84.71

67. In the Tariff Iltems for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, delete tariff item
8508.90.aa, “Housings”.

68. In the Tariff ltems for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8509.90.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8509.90.21, 8509.90.31,
8509.90.32 and 8509.90.41 and add tariff item 8509.90.12 and 8509.90.13, as
follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
8509.90.aa 8509.90.11 8509.9010 Housings

8509.90.12

8509.90.13

69. In the Tariff Iltems for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8511.20.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8511.20.10 and add tariff item
8511.20.00; in the column “Chile”, add tariff item 8511.20.90, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
8511.20.aa 8511.20.00 8511.2010 Ignition magnetos, magneto-dynamos and magnetic
8511.2090 flywheels for internal combustion engines

70. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8516.10.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8516.10.10 and add tariff item
8516.10.20; in the column “Chile”, delete tariff item 8516.10.10 and add tariff item
8516.10.90, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8516.10.aa 8516.10.20 8516.1090 Immersion heaters designed for automotive installation
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71. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8516.90.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8516.90.21 and add tariff item
8516.90.10; for tariff item 8516.90.bb, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item
8516.90.71 and add tariff item 8516.90.20; for tariff item 8516.90.cc, in the column
“Canada”, delete tariff item 8516.90.42 and add tariff item 8516.90.30; for tariff item
8516.90.dd, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8516.90.41 and add tariff item
8516.90.40; for tariff item 8516.90.ee, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item
8516.90.51 and add tariff item 8516.90.50; for tariff item 8516.90.ff, in the column
“Canada”, delete tariff item 8516.90.52 and add tariff item 8516.90.60; for tariff item
8516.90.gg, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8516.90.53 and add tariff item
8516.90.70; for tariff item 8516.90.hh, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item
8516.90.61 and add tariff items 8516.90.81 and 8516.90.82, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8516.90.aa 8516.90.10 8516.9010 Housings for the goods of subheading 8516.33

8516.90.bb 8516.90.20 8516.9020 Housings and steel bases for the goods of subheading
8516.40

8516.90.cc 8516.90.30 8516.9030 Assemblies for the goods of subheading 8516.50,

incorporating more than one of the following: cooking
chamber; structural supporting chassis; door; outer case

8516.90.dd 8516.90.40 8516.90.40 Printed circuit assemblies for the goods of subheading
8516.50
For the goods of tariff item 8516.60.aa:
8516.90.ee 8516.90.50 8516.9050 Cooking chambers whether or not assembled
8516.90.ff 8516.90.60 8516.9060 Top surface panels with or without heating elements
or controls
8516.90.99 8516.90.70 8516.9070 Door assemblies incorporating more than one of the
following: inner panel; outer panel; window; insulation
8516.90.hh 8516.90.81 8519.9080 Housings for toasters
8516.90.82

72. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8517.50.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8517.50.10 and add tariff item
8517.50.11; for tariff item 8517.50.bb, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item
8517.50.21 and add tariff item 8517.50.41, as follows:

ANNEX D-01-20



Appendix 3

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
8517.50.aa 8517.50.11 8517.5010 Modems, of a kind used with data processing machines of
heading 84.71
8517.50.bb 8517.50.31 8517.5020 Telephonic
8517.50.41

73. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8517.90.hh, in the column “Chile”, delete tariff item 8517.9020 and add tariff item
8517.9010; for tariff item 8517.90.aa, in the column “Chile”, delete tariff item
8517.9030 and add tariff item 8517.9020; for tariff item 8517.90.bb, in the column
“Chile”, delete tariff item 8517.9040 and add tariff item 8517.9030; for tariff item
8517.90.dd, in the column “Chile”, delete tariff item 8517.9050 and add tariff item
8517.9030; for tariff item 8517.90.ee, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items
8517.90.11, 8517.90.12, 8517.90.13 and 8517.90.14 and add tariff item 8517.90.10,
in the column “Chile”, delete tariff item 8517.90.60 and add tariff item 8517.90.40; for
tariff item 8516.90.ff, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8517.90.21,
8517.90.22, 8517.90.23 and 8517.90.24 and add tariff item 8517.90.20, in the
column “Chile”, delete tariff item 8517.90.70 and add tariff item 8517.90.50; for tariff
item 8517.90.9g, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8517.90.92 and
8517.90.93 and add tariff item 8517.90.99, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
Parts of facsimile machines:
8517.90.cc 8517.90.31 8517.9010 Parts of facsimile machines specified in Note 2 to
Chapter 85
8517.90.hh 8517.90.39 8517.9010 Other
Other parts incorporating printed circuit assemblies:
8517.90.aa 8517.90.41 8517.9020 Parts for telephone sets
8517.90.bb 8517.90.43 8517.9030 Parts for goods of subheadings 8517.22 and 8517.30
8517.90.44 and tariff item 8517.50.bb or 8517.80.aa
8517.90.dd 8517.90.42 8517.9030 Other
8517.90.45
8517.90.46
Other parts:
8517.90.ee 8517.90.10 8517.9040 Printed circuit assemblies
8517.90.ff 8517.90.20 8517.9050 Parts, including face plates and lock latches, for
printed circuit assemblies
8517.90.9g 8517.90.91 8517.9090 Other
8517.90.99
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74. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8525.30.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8525.30.21 and add tariff item
8525.30.12, in the column “Chile”, delete tariff item 8525.30.10 and add tariff items
8525.3011 and 8525.3012; for tariff item 8525.30.bb, in the column “Canada”, delete
tariff items 8525.30.12 and 8525.30.22 and add tariff item 8525.30.20, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
8525.30.aa 8525.30.11 8525.3011 Gyrostabilized television cameras
8525.30.12 8525.3012
8525.30.bb 8525.30.20 8525.3020 Studio television cameras, excluding shoulder-carried and
other portable cameras

75. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8528.12.bb, in the column “Canada”, add tariff item 8528.12.94; for tariff item
8528.12.dd, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8528.12.94 and add tariff item
8528.12.82; for tariff item 8528.12.ee, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items
8528.12.96 and add tariff item 8528.12.81; for tariff item 8528.12.ff, in the column
“Canada”, delete tariff item 8528.12.97 and add tariff items 8528.12.83 and
8528.12.96,as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8528.12.aa 8528.12.91 8528.1210 Non-high definition, having a single picture tube intended
for direct viewing (non-projection type), with a video
display diagonal not exceeding 14 inches (35.56 cm)

8528.12.bb 8528.12.92 8528.1220 Non-high definition, having a single picture tube intended
8528.12.93 for direct viewing (non-projection type), with a video
8528.12.94 display diagonal exceeding 14 inches (35.56 cm)
8528.12.cc 8528.12.95 8528.1230 Non-high definition, projection type, with cathode-ray tube
8528.12.dd 8528.12.82 8528.1240 High definition, non-projection type, with cathode-ray tube
8528.12.ee 8528.12.81 8528.1250 High definition, projection type, with cathode-ray tube
8528.12.ff 8528.12.83 8528.1260 With flat panel screen
8528.12.96
8528.12.99 8528.12.10 8528.1270 Incomplete or unfinished (including assemblies for

television receivers consisting of all the parts specified in
Note 4 to Chapter 85 plus a power supply), not
incorporating a cathode-ray tube, flat panel screen or
similar display

76. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8528.21.cc, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8528.21.94 and add tariff item
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8528.21.93; for tariff item 8528.21.dd, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item
8528.21.93 and add tariff item 8528.21.82; for tariff item 8528.21.ee, in the column
“Canada”, delete tariff item 8528.21.95 and add tariff item 8528.21.81; for tariff item
8528.21.ff, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8528.21.96 and add tariff items
8528.21.83 and 8528.21.94, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8528.21.aa 8528.21.91 8528.2110 Non-high definition, having a single picture tube intended
for direct viewing (non-projection type), with a video
display diagonal not exceeding 14 inches (35.56 cm)

8528.21.bb 8528.21.92 8528.2120 Non-high definition, having a single picture tube intended
for direct viewing (non-projection type), with a video
display diagonal exceeding 14 inches (35.56 cm)

8528.21.cc 8528.21.93 8528.2130 Non-high definition, projection type, with cathode-ray tube
8528.21.dd 8528.21.82 8528.2140 High definition, non-projection type, with cathode-ray tube
8528.21.ee 8528.21.81 8528.2150 High definition, projection type, with cathode-ray tube
8528.21.ff 8528.21.83 8528.2160 With flat panel screen

8528.21.94
8528.21.99 8528.21.10 8528.2170 Incomplete or unfinished (including assemblies for video

monitors consisting of the parts specified in
subparagraphs (a), (b), (c) and (e) in Note 4 to Chapter 85
plus a power supply), not incorporating a cathode-ray
tube, flat panel screen or similar display

77. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8528.30.cc, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8528.30.21 and add tariff item
8528.30.31, in the column “Chile”, delete tariff item 8528.30.10 and add tariff item
8528.30.20; for tariff item 8528.30.ee, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item
8528.30.22 and add tariff item 8528.30.32, in the column “Chile”, delete tariff item
8528.30.20 and add tariff item 8528.30.10; for tariff item 8528.30.ff, in the column
“Canada”, delete tariff item 8528.30.23 and add tariff items 8528.30.21 and
8528.30.29, as follows:
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TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8528.30.cc 8528.30.31 8528.3020 Non-high definition, with cathode-ray tube

8528.30.ee 8528.30.32 8528.3010 High definition, with cathode-ray tube

8528.30.ff 8528.30.21 8528.3030 With flat panel screen

8528.30.29

8528.30.99 8528.30.10 8528.3040 Incomplete or unfinished (including assemblies for video
projectors consisting of the parts specified in
subparagraphs (a), (b), (c) and (e) in Note 4 to Chapter 85
plus a power supply), not incorporating a cathode-ray
tube, flat panel screen or similar display

78. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8529.90.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8529.90.13, 8529.90.14 and
8529.90.15 and add tariff item 8529.90.19; for tariff item 8529.90.cc, in the column
“Canada”, delete tariff item 8529.90.38; for tariff item 8529.90.dd, in the column
“Canada”, delete tariff item 8529.90.32; for tariff item 8529.90.ff, in the column
“Canada”, delete tariff items 8529.90.51, 8529.90.52, 8529.90.53, 8529.90.54 and
8529.90.55 and add tariff item 8529.90.50; for tariff item 8529.90.9g, in the column
“Canada”, delete tariff item 8529.90.60 and add tariff items 8529.90.61 and
8529.90.69, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
8529.90.aa 8529.90.11 8529.9010 Printed circuit assemblies for goods classified under
8529.90.12 heading 85.25 through 85.28
8529.90.19
8529.90.bb 8529.90.20 8529.9020 Transceiver assemblies for the apparatus of subheading
8526.10, not elsewhere specified
8529.90.cc 8529.90.39 8529.9030 Parts specified in Note 4 to Chapter 85, other than printed
circuit assemblies classified under tariff item 8529.90.aa
8529.90.dd 8529.90.31 8529.9040 Combinations of parts specified in Note 4 to Chapter 85
8529.90.ee 8529.90.40 8529.9050 Flat panel screen assemblies for the goods of tariff item
8528.12.ff, 8528.21.f or 8528.30.ff
8529.90.ff 8529.90.50 8529.9060 Parts, including face plates and lock latches, of printed
circuit assemblies
8529.90.99 8529.90.61 8529.9070 Other parts of goods of headings 85.25 and 85.27 (except
8529.90.69 parts of cellular telephones)
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79. In the Tariff ltems for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8531.90.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8531.90.11 and 8531.90.21
and add tariff item 8531.90.10, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8531.90.aa 8531.90.10 8531.9010 Printed circuit assemblies

80. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8533.90.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8533.90.11 and add tariff item
8533.90.10, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8533.90.aa 8533.90.10 8533.9010 For the goods of subheading 8533.40, of ceramic or
metallic materials, electrically or mechanically reactive to
changes in temperature

81. In the Tariff ltems for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8536.30.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8536.30.12 and add tariff items
8536.30.10 and 8536.30.20, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
8536.30.aa 8536.30.10 8536.3010 Motor overload protectors
8536.30.20

82. In the Tariff ltems for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8536.41.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8536.41.91 and add tariff item
8536.41.20, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8536.41.aa 8536.41.20 8536.4110 Relays (automotive signalling flashers)

83. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8536.50.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8536.50.28 and add tariff item
8536.50.12, as follows:
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TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
8536.50.aa 8536.50.12 8536.5011 Motor starters, for automotive use
8536.50.bb 8536.50.92 8536.5091 Other switches, for automotive use

84. In the Tariff ltems for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8536.90.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8536.90.50 and add tariff item
8536.90.92, in the column “Chile”, delete tariff item 8536.90.91, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8536.90.aa 8536.90.92 8536.9011 Other apparatus, for automotive use

85. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8537.10.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8537.10.19, 8537.10.41 and
8537.10.49 and add tariff item 8537.10.91; for tariff item 8537.10.bb, in the column
“Canada”, delete tariff item 8537.10.38 and add tariff item 8537.10.21, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8537.10.aa 8537.10.11 8537.1010 Assembled with outer housing or supports, for the goods
8537.10.91 of heading 84.21, 84.22, 84.50 or 85.16

8537.10.bb 8537.10.21 8537.1020 Motor control centres for automotive use

86. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8538.90.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8538.90.20 and add tariff item
8538.90.10:; for tariff item 8538.90.bb, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item
8538.90.30 and add tariff item 8538.90.20; for tariff item 8538.90.cc, in the column
“Canada”, delete tariff item 8538.90.60 and add tariff items 8538.90.31 and
8538.90.39, as follows:
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TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
8538.90.aa 8538.90.10 8538.9010 For the goods of tariff item 8535.90.aa, 8536.30.aa or
8536.50.aa, of ceramic or metallic materials, electrically or
mechanically reactive to changes in temperature
8538.90.bb 8538.90.20 8538.9020 Printed circuit assemblies
8538.90.cc 8538.90.31 8538.9030 Moulded parts
8538.90.39

87. In the Tariff ltems for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item

8539.21.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8539.21.90 and add tariff item
8539.21.00, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM

CANADA

CHILE

DESCRIPTION

8539.21.aa

8539.21.00

8539.2110

Tungsten halogen, for automotive use

88. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item

8539.29.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8539.29.21 and add tariff item
8539.29.99, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
8539.29.aa 8539.29.99 8539.2911 Other filament lamps for voltage not exceeding 31 V
8539.2991

89. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item

8540.12.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8540.12.90 and add tariff items
8540.12.91 and 8540.12.99, in the column “Chile”, delete tariff item 8540.12.90 and
add tariff item 8540.12.20; for tariff item 8540.12.bb, in the column “Canada”, delete
tariff item 8540.12.10 and add tariff items 8540.12.11 and 8540.12.19, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
8540.12.aa 8540.12.91 8540.1220 Non-high definition

8540.12.99
8540.12.bb 8540.12.11 8540.1210 High definition

8540.12.19
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90. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, delete tariff item
8542.13.aa, 8542.14.aa and 8542.19.aa, “Monolithic integrated circuits for high
definition television, having greater than 100,000 gates”, and replace with tariff item
8542.21.aa, “Monolithic integrated circuits for high definition television, having greater
than 100,000 gates”, and the respective tariff items for columns “Canada” and “Chile”,
as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8542.21.aa 8542.21.10 8542.2110 Monolithic integrated circuits for high definition television,
having greater than 100,000 gates

91. In the Tariff ltems for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8543.89.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8543.89.60 and add tariff item
8543.89.30, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8543.89.aa 8543.89.30 8543.8910 Microwave amplifiers

92. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8543.90.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8543.90.13 and 8543.90.14
and add tariff item 8543.90.19, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
8543.90.aa 8543.90.11 8543.9010 Printed circuit assemblies
8543.90.12
8543.90.19

93. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8544.41.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8544.41.00 and add tariff item
8544.41.90, in the column “Chile”, delete tariff item 8544.41.30 and add tariff item
8544.41.90, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
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8544.41.aa 8544.41.90 8544.4190 Electric conductors fitted with connectors for a voltage not
exceeding 80 V, for automotive use

94. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8607.19.aa, in the column “Canada”, add tariff item 8607.19.19; for tariff item
8607.19.bb, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8607.19.13 and add tariff item
8607.19.30; for tariff item 8607.19.cc, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item
8607.19.12 and add tariff items 8607.19.21 and 8607.19.29; for tariff item
8607.19.dd, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8607.19.13 and add tariff items
8607.19.30 and 8607.19.40, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
8607.19.aa 8607.19.11 86071910 Axles
8607.19.19
8607.19.bb 8607.19.30 8607.1920 Parts of axles
8607.19.cc 8607.19.21 8607.1930 Wheels, whether or not fitted with axles
8607.19.29
8607.19.dd 8607.19.30 8607.1940 Parts of wheels
8607.19.40

95. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8702.10.aa, in the column “Chile”, delete tariff item 8702.10.90 and add tariff items
8702.10.91 and 8702.1099; for tariff item 8702.10.bb, in the column “Canada”, delete
tariff item 8702.10.90 and add tariff item 8702.10.20, in the column “Chile”, delete
tariff item 8702.10.10 and add tariff items 8702.10.11 and 8702.1019, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8702.10.aa 8702.10.10 8702.1091 Designed for the transport of 16 or more persons,
8702.1099 including the driver

8702.10.bb 8702.10.20 8702.1011 Other
8702.1019

96. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8702.90.bb, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8702.90.90 and add tariff item
8702.90.20, in the column “Chile”, delete tariff item 8702.90.10 and add tariff items
8702.90.11 and 8702.9019, as follows:
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TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8702.90.aa 8702.90.10 8702.9020 Designed for the transport of 16 or more persons,
8702.9090 including the driver

8702.90.bb 8702.90.20 8702.9011 Other
8702.9019

97. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8708.29.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8708.29.96 and add tariff item
8708.29.19; for tariff item 8708.29.bb, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item
8708.29.97 and add tariff item 8708.29.40; for tariff item 8708.29.cc, in the column
“Canada”, delete tariff item 8708.29.12; for tariff item 8708.29.dd, in the column
“Canada”, delete tariff item 8708.29.98 and add tariff item 8708.29.30, in the column
“Chile”, delete tariff item 8708.2910 and add tariff item 8708.2940; for tariff item
8708.29.ee, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8708.29.19, 8708.29.93,
8708.29.94 and 8708.29.95 and add tariff items 8708.29.60 and 8708.29.91, in the
column “Chile”, delete tariff item 8708.2920 and add tariff items 8708.2950,
8708.2960, 8708.2970 and 8708.2990, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
8708.29.aa 8708.29.11 8708.2910 Body stampings
8708.29.19
8708.29.bb 8708.29.40 8708.2920 Inflators and modules for airbags
8708.29.cc 8708.29.20 8708.2930 Door assemblies
8708.29.dd 8708.29.30 8708.2940 Airbags for use in motor vehicles
8708.29.ee 8708.29.60 8708.2950 Other parts and accessories not elsewhere classified
8708.29.91 8708.2960 under subheading 8708.29
8708.29.92 8708.2970
8708.29.99 8708.2990

98. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8708.50.aa, in the column “Chile” delete tariff item 8708.5010 and add tariff item
8708.5000, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8708.50.aa 8708.5020 8708.5000 For vehicles of heading 87.03
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99. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8708.60.aa, in the column “Chile” delete tariff item 8708.6010 and add tariff item
8708.6000, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8708.60.aa 8708.6010 8708.6000 For vehicles of heading 87.03

100. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8708.70.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8708.70.91 and add tariff item
8708.70.19, as follows:

TARIFEITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
8708.70.aa 8708.70.11 8708.7010 Road wheels, but not parts or accessories thereof
8708.70.19

101. In the Tariff ltems for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8708.80.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8708.80.10 and add tariff items
8708.80.11 and 8708.80.19, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
8708.80.aa 8708.80.11 8708.8010 McPherson Struts
8708.80.19

102. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8708.93.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 8708.93.91 and add tariff item
8708.93.19, in the column “Chile”, delete tariff item 8708.93.10 and add tariff items
8708.93.11, 8708.9312, 8708.9313, 8708.9314, 8708.9319, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
8708.93.aa 8708.93.11 8708.9311 Clutches, but not parts thereof
8708.93.19 8708.9312
8708.9313
8708.9314
8708.9319
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103. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
8708.99.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8708.99.15, 8708.99.25 and
8708.99.96 and add tariff items 8708.99.41, 8708.99.42 and 8708.99.49; for tariff
item 8708.99.bb, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8708.99.16, 8708.99.26
and 8708.99.97 and add tariff items 8708.99.51, 8708.99.52 and 8708.99.59; for tariff
item 8708.99.dd, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8708.99.21 and
8708.99.92 and add tariff items 8708.99.12 and 8708.99.13; for tariff item
8708.99.ee, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8708.99.12, 8708.99.22 and
8708.99.93 and add tariff items 8708.99.17, 8708.99.18 and 8708.99.19; for tariff
item 8708.99.1f, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8708.99.13, 8708.99.23
and 8708.99.94 and add tariff items 8708.99.21, 8708.99.22 and 8708.99.29; for tariff
item 8708.99.9q, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 8708.99.14, 8708.99.24
and 8708.99.95 and add tariff items 8708.99.31, 8708.99.32, 8708.99.33 and
8708.99.39; for tariff item 8708.99.hh, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items
8708.99.19 and 8708.99.29 and add tariff items 8708.99.91, 8708.99.92 and
8708.99.93, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

8708.99.aa 8708.99.41 8708.9910 Vibration control goods containing rubber
8708.99.42
8708.99.49

8708.99.bb 8708.99.51 8708.9920 Doubled flanged wheel hub units incorporating ball
8708.99.52 bearings
8708.99.59

8708.99.dd 8708.99.11 8708.9930 Half-shafts and drive shafts
8708.99.12
8708.99.13

8708.99.ee 8708.99.17 8708.9940 Other parts for powertrains
8708.99.18
8708.99.19

8708.99.ff 8708.99.21 8708.9950 Parts for suspension systems
8708.99.22
8708.99.29

8708.99.99 8708.99.31 8708.9960 Parts for steering systems
8708.99.32
8708.99.33
8708.99.39

8708.99.hh 8708.99.91 8708.9990 Other parts and accessories not elsewhere classified
8708.99.92 under subheading 8708.99

8708.99.93
8708.99.99

104. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
9007.19.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff item 9007.19.10 and add tariff items
9007.19.11 and 9007.19.19, as follows:
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TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION
9007.19.aa 9007.19.11 9007.1910 Gyrostabilized
9007.19.19

105. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, delete tariff item
9009.90.aa, “Parts of photocopying apparatus of subheading 9009.12 specified in
Note 3 to Chapter 90", and replace with tariff item 9009.99.aa, “Parts of photocopying
apparatus of subheading 9009.12 specified in Note 3 to Chapter 90”, and the
respective tariff items for columns “Canada” and “Chile”, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

9009.99.aa 9009.99.10 9009.9910 Parts of photocopying apparatus of subheading

9009.12 specified in Note 3 to Chapter 90

106. In the Tariff Items for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, delete tariff item
9009.90.bb, “Other”, and replace with tariff item 9009.99.bb, “Other”, and the
respective tariff items for columns “Canada” and “Chile”, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPION

9009.99.bb 9009.99.90 9009.9990 Other

107. In the Tariff ltems for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
9027.90.aa, in the column “Canada”, delete tariff items 9027.90.31, 9027.90.32 and
9027.90.33 and add tariff item 9027.90.20, as follows:

TARIFF ITEM CANADA CHILE DESCRIPTION

9027.90.aa 9027.90.20 9027.9010 Printed circuit assemblies for the goods of subheading

9027.80

108. In the Tariff ltems for Canada-Chile Free Trade Agreement, for tariff item
9614.20.aa, in the column “Chile” delete tariff item 9614.2010 and add tariff item
9614.2020, as follows:
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TARIFF ITEM

CANADA

CHILE

DESCRIPTION

9614.20.aa

9614.20.20

9614.2020

Roughly shaped blocks of wood or root, for the
manufacture of pipes
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